COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS

CoUNTY EXECUTIVE

January 20, 2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Pavement Road (CR 139) Bridge Replacement over the CSX Railroad
and Bridge Removal over an Abandoned Railroad,
BIN 3362540 and BIN 33262530 '
Town of Lancaster, Erie County
PIN 5755.38

Honorable Members:

The Department of Public Works is requesting the County Executive be authorized to award and
enter into an agreement with the responsible, low bidder for the Pavement (CR 139) Road Bridge
Replacement and Bridge Remowval Project, establish a construction contingency and execute a
Change Order with project engineers Urban Engineers of NY, PC for construction inspection and
services during construction.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the COI]H‘I]ISSlO”i&’" Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

S1ncerely, V(

| CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

Comm. 3E-21
Page 1 of 11

RATH BUILDING » 95 FRANKLIN STREET » BUFFALG, NUY. » 14202 » (716} 858-6000 - WWW.ERIE.GOV




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Department of Public Works/Office of the Commissioner
Re: Pavement Road Bridge (CR 139) Replacement over the CSX Railroad

and Bridge Removal over an Abandoned Railroad,
BIN 3362540 and BIN 33262530
Town of Lancaster, Erie County
PIN 5755.38 '
Date: January 20, 2011

SUMMARY

Request adoption of resolution to authorize the County Executive be authorized to award and
enter into an agreement with the responsible low bidder for the Pavement Road Bridge
Replacement and Bridge Removal Project once bids are taken and the lowest responsible bidder
is determined, establish a construction contingency, and execute a Change Order with project
engineers Urban Engineers of NY, PC for construction inspection and services during
construction.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The total cost for the construction phase of this project is currently estimated at $3,000,000.00,
and is available in SAP B.00179 - 2007 Pavement Road Construction. The Project under an
Agreement with NYSDOT Locally Administered Federal Aid Program is eligible for up to 95%
reimbursement, 80% Federal funds and 15% NYS Marchiselli funds.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Due to the Legislative schedule during the months of February and March it is necessary that this
approval be granted, so that the Contract can be awarded to allow the Contractor to begin
construction as soon as possible.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This project is approved by the New York State Department of Transportation in their current
Capital Program 5-year Plan to be funded through the Locally Administered Federal Aid
Program. In oider not to delay the project, it is recommended the County Executive be
authorized to execute an agreement with responsible low bidder, establish the construction
contingency and execute a change order with project engincers Urban Engineers of NY, PC
once bids are taken and analyzed.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

Comm. 3E-21
Page 2 of 11

n MU 5454 8 e 110




The Construction Phase of the Proj ect wﬂl not be fully implemented in a timely manner and

Aid for the pro_;ect could be 105’5 Negatwe action would halt pro_}ect advancement ‘expose the
County traveler to health and safety risks because of the bridges” deterioration, and jeopardize

existing and future reimbursement funding through this program.

STEPS'FOLLOWE‘TG APPROVAL

The Towest responsible bidder will be determined by the Department of Public Works, Contract
will be awarded, and the County Executive will execute the Construction Contract, estaiﬁlsh a

eo;zstructlen ceﬂhngency, and execute the negotlated change orde1 w1th pzo_ject engmeers Urban

the avallabﬂlty of matemals The De;aartment of Pubhe Works will. nq_t;fy the Legislature, for
information only, the bid results-and contract awardee.

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Comptroller’s Office and isrelated to an
‘authot 1zed capital project for Which the1e are sufﬁment appmpnatlons for the action proposed.

o Heon, 45 0l, 48 coima
.,éi?wﬁ@/fw fimth,

CORNESTEIRAART tmecnner forseerse Ho Fplipte 53,40
Deputy Comptroller N _ -
Comptroliel s Office 1410{ A,

GIS/EC/s
File Copy (DPW.1.20.11-6.Pavement Road Bridge Replacement.doex)

Comm. 3E-21
Page 3 of 11

o e s

1 T




Comm. 3E-21
Page 4 of 11

E
=2
=




A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE:  Pavement Road Bridge Replacement
over the CSX Railroad and Bridge
Removal over an Abandoned Railroad,
BIN 3362540 and BIN 33262530
Town of Lancaster, Erie County
PIN 5755.38

WHEREAS, the Pavement Road Bridge Replacement over the CSX Railroad and
Bridge Removal over an Abandoned Railroad Project will be advertised, bid, and ready for award
of construction confract to the responsible low bidder; and

WHEREAS, this project for the replacement of one bridge and the abandonment of
another on Pavement Road, Bridges BR 139-RR-1 and BR 139-RR-2, PIN 5755.38 (the
“Project”) was authorized by this honorable body via Comm.14E-20 of July 6, 2000, Comm. 5E-
9 of March 25, 2010, and Comm. 21E-6 of November 18, 2010; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project was approved and is available in SAP B.00179 - 2007
Pavement Road Construction in the amount of $3,000,000,00; and

WHEREAS, due to the Legislative schedule during the months of February and March it is
necessary that this approval be granted, so that the Contract can be awarded to allow the
Contractor to begin construction as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the construction of the replacement of one bridge and
the abandonment of another on Pavement Road, it will be necessary for the County to execute
the Construction Contract with the responsible Low Bidder and establish a construction
contingency; and

WHEREAS, a change order must be negotiated with Urban Engincers of NY, PC for
construction inspection and services during construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized and is hereby directed to award
and execute a Contract for the Pavement Road Bridge Replacement over the CSX Railroad and
the Removal of a Bridge over an Abandoned Railroad Project 5755.38 between the County of
Erie and the lowest responsible bidder, establish a construction contingency and execute a
negotiated change order between the County of Erie and project engineers Urban Engineers of
NY, PC in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the. funds for the Pavement Road Bridge Replacement over the

Comm. 3E-21

Page 5 of 11




CSX Railroad and Rezﬁoval of the Bridge over an Abandoned Railroad Project be allocated from
the 2007 Pavement Road Construction Project fund (B.00179) in an amount not to exceed
$3,000,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Exccutive of the County of Erie is hereby authorized to
execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid
and/or Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County of Erie with the New York State Department of
Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Works will inform the Erie County
Legislature, for information only, as to what contractor was the successful lowest responsible
bidder for the Pavement Road Bridge Replacement over the CSX Railroad and Removal of the
Bridge over an Abandoned Railroad Project 5755.38; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be instructed to forward five (5) certified
copies of this resolution to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and
one copy each to the Office of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management,
and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 3E-21
Page 6 of 11

e




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW ~ DATE: _1/21/11

PROJECT TITLE: B.00179 2007 Cemetery Rd Bridge Reconstrction-PIN 5755.38

1} I8 THE REASON FOR THIS CLO/NT{ACT-CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT; YES L~ NO

IF N¢), RETURN THIS REQUEST T0 THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT-REVENUES : $  3,798,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $  3,798,000.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 344.63
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $_ 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST § 3,797,655.37

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 3,000,000.00
NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $ 79765537

COMMENTS: All bonds have been sold. Clainis will nieed fo be sibmitted to receive the
F f:deralfState Ald 1ennbursements

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: ’! /ﬁ:;/;w! |

PageZol2 Office of the Comptrolier Review 12111 3:42 ‘pagomm. 3E-21
B : Page 7 of 11




2007 Consolidated Reso @nd Améndments

. 2007 Congolldated Roso-& Amendmants

{20 yre

12 B.00172,

AmgagmuT Z00T CAPTTAL BUDCET EORD RESULUTION - PROJEGT COMPONENTS |
RED. AN Proconds!‘ﬁﬂlﬂarent from: authnrlzatlon Projeat.# 1o Reso# 120-2007 Dtd. 4!‘!9’97 Comm :!Edlo .
COLUNNE, A i A B g B E g .
UNE. SAPPROJ.|  PROJECT DESCRIPTION seeciFicpr | esfiMatep, | -AMOUNTOF 4 way 2000 maN STATE o | oeaLsoumee| . PRV T CAPITAL,
NO: N, (objoct or puFROSSY cLass | maxivumcost| | BONDS | Cepocgens 'FEDERAL REVENUE ~Bog, 11003 PR DETAIL BURGET PAGE
. AUTHORIZED: RLEREDS . : 1o REEERENGE..|
T~ BOOTSY +|TERSECTION TMPROVEMENT =EXEEGIER.,

P b3 66238

Brldgds:{PIN 5755.38).

TONAWANDA CREEK ROAD: 8 3 3,200,000] $ 578,000 $ 2,625,000 1018, This projiect wilt fund the reconstruction of Tonawanda Croely | P,'B233.4 B238.
8.00188, |RECONSTRUCTION . . : par, 20(b) road, batween Wastphalentier and Translt Roads. A slope
failuré along the $olth bank of Tonawanda Giegkrasuited in thk -
loss of the roadway forestiroxinately 250 faet. The Federal,
povermment will rélmtuise $2,250,000 and the State-
government $375,00C of the constiuction costs Tor the majorily |
of the project. County cost represenis 1ha balanoe, -
12-8  B.00128: [TONAWANDA CREEKROAD | 5 5 3150000 8 525,000 . s25000] |$ 2,625 080 10 yrs: This projamwln fund the raoonslructmn af Tunmnda Greak . P;B233 & 8228
RECONSTRUCTION {constrtietlon |- s . : par, 20(p}: road, batween Westphalenger and Transit Roads: A slope’
anly) ] ’ faflura:along the sowth bank of Tonawanda Creek rasultad in'the
Insg of the roaewey forapproxmatoly 250 foot; Tha Fataral
guvarnment will relmburse $2,258, 576 and the State
qovariment $528,125 61 ther constriction costs fof the maloﬂty
of the projact, County-cost represents the Baiance,
) B.00472. TONAWANDA CREEK HOAD S ] .50,0001 3 BO000 'S sa.co0f 4 - 30 yrs, ‘I‘hls -prjact will fund, the-acyuisition of dghts-of-way for P. D223 & 5238 |
RECONSTRUCTION (fight:-0f-way. ' o par. 21 Tondwanda Creok road, batween Wastghalerigef and Translt
acquisition-ofiy) Roads, County costrepresents 100 percent of the total costof
the project,
13. | B.es170. BREDGE RECONSTRUCTEON [4 “§ 17,850,000f & BB2,500 § 15,767,500, 20 yrs., por; 16 {Tha Cepital Buagurpravidea $BBZ.500 to; Finanes the County. | . D235 & 5299
BOOITT, |PROJECTS FERERALAID : share-of funding for tho.roconstructionf varipis bridges whlsh
CBD0178,  |PROGRAM - DEW {[COUNTYWIDE)| are alighle for Stata‘and Federal afd, Caunty cost represantis
B00179 & ‘ 1 flve {5) percenl of the tolal projact, Tha State relmburses 15
- B0T80

percent ($2,647,500) ind Federa! governmeni B0 gercant
{$14120,0007, Bridges lo.be completed are Freeman Road
Biidge (PIN 5756,38), Saneca Sirest Bridge (PIN 5755.25),
Gemelary Road Bridge (PIN 5755.27).and Favement Road

BRIDGE REGONSTRUCTION
PROJL.CTS-FEQERAL

Pagedof &

o

Comm. 3E-21

Page 8 of 11

....... g e ettt .1 5 B L5 o b b




2007 Consuolldotod Rose ScAmondmants

RED=BAN Procoods

*wDifferont from authorization
S

ple Brejoct 4 1o e

2007 Consolidated Reso and Amendments

v },___,7 C«APITAI.. BUDGET BOND RESOCITION S PROJEGT GONEONENTS |

" Rosg# 120-2007  Did, 4!19!07 Comm. 3E—40
COLUMN # Al B d [+] D | F [+
UNE | SAPPROJ, | PROJECT DESGRIPTION SPECIACOR | esmvatep | AMOUNTLOF | way a000man STATECr | LooaL sourer| PR OAFITAL
QPO IRl ' iy v : e BOKDS e |0 | FEDERAL AID e $oc, 11,000 PRD.IECT OETAILS BUDGET PAGE.
NG ‘NO.. {obJestor purpdse). CLASS MAJ(NUM cosT| en | FROCEEDS EXPECTED- REVENUE N Bl
13a | B.OOIT0  |BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION [+ & 25000001 8 1250001 $ 126008{ | ¢ 2,875,000 1oys.  |The Caplial Budget providas $791,908 to finance-thé County P, B233 8'B230 .
<) PRQJECTS FEDERAL AID. : par: 20(b) sharenﬁundrng for the raconstrucon of vadous bridges which: :
PROGRAM = DPW’ [ara-aligile for State and Federal afd; Caunty cbst rapresents
(COUNTYWIDE)(constriction aniy)- fiva (5 pargant of the total praject, Tho State reimburses 15
FREEMAN RP BR percent ($2,375, ?OD) and Fadaral:yovernmant 80 percent:
CONSTRUGTION - PIN 5766,38. ($12,570,400). Bridges to be. cormpleted are Froeman Road
Bridgo (PIN 5756.38) - Senaca Streat Bridgo {PIN 5765.28),
Cemetery Read Bridga (PIN- 5755 27} and Pavamaent Road
Bridges (PN 5755,38),
133 1 BOMPY | BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION: G $  3200000] % 160,000 | $ 180,000 5 3,040,000 10 yrs, "The Gapltal Budget prevides $761,500 1o financs the Colinty P. B233 &8239
(2 PROJECTS FERERAL AID. g par,20(b},  [share of funding for the recnnstmnﬂon of varisus: bridges which.
) PROGRANM - DREW aro ellgibla for State and Federal 2id, Gounty.cost roprosbnts
1 (COUNTYWIDE){eonstriction anly)-: five {B) parsant of the (tal projest, The Stete feimbursids 45
] SENECA:STBR percant {$2,376,700} and Foderal govamment 80 parcent
K RECONSTRUCTION - PIN 575625 ($12,670,400); Brigges 1o ba:complated are Freeman Road
Bridge (PIN 5758,08), Sonaca Stroat Briuge (PIN 575628},
Cametery Road Bridge (PIN 5765,27) and Pavemant Read
Bridges (PIN 5755.38),
18-2 200178 |BRIDGE REGONSTRUCTION. - % 2,830,0001 & 144,500 & 144,509 ] 2,745,600 10 wE: The Capltal Budget providas 751,900 to finance the Colrdty P B233 8.B239.:
3. PROJEETS FEDERAL AlD pari20(by  |sharoeffunding for the raconsirictlon of various bridgeswhish. ’
PROGRAM - BPW: ara aljginle for State and Federal afd, County cost represents
{COUNTYWIDE ) canstruciion onyje five{&! parcent of thi total projact. The State reimburses 15
GEMETERY RD BR pereent {52,375,700) and Federsf govemment.80 parcent
RECONSTRUGTION: « PIN 5765:27 ($12,670,400), Bricges.{c be camploted are Fraeman Road
: Brdge (PIN 758,38}, Seneca Street Bridge (PIN 5755,25),
Cometory Road Bridge (PIN BT5E.27),2nd Pavement Road
Bridges (PiN 5755 38).
T8 1 B.00179  |BRIDGE RECONSTRUGTION [ . 5.788,000 | 188500 § BeE00] |5 5648100 1ayrs. The Capltal Budgal providas $781 000 10 Inance e Caurly | P, 5233 & 524 §
{dy PROJECTS FEDERAL AID : ) par, ROb)  |shate of funding for the-recenatiuction: of vanous hridges which: | i
o EFROGRAM~DEW. are oligibly for State and Pederalald. . Caunty ¢t reprosents
(COUNTW\'IDE)(wnstructmn Gyl flva 55} parcant of the fotal project, “The State.reimburses 16
PAVEMENT RD'BR percent:(52;375,700) sind. Federal govadwhant Bt percant:
REGONSTRUSTION «BIN 5756.38 ($12,670,400), Bridges to be aomploted are Freaman Roat
Brigga IPIN 5758.38); Benccy. Slreet Bridge {PIN 5755.25),
Conmotery Road Bridas (PIN-5755.27) and Pavemont Road
Bridges {PIN £756.58),
i3a | mo0fed |ERIDGE REGONSTRUCTION [ § 3450000 5 172500 § fresos! |8 277,500, 16 yrs,” The Copital:Budget provides $791,800 to ﬁnnnca the Gaunty i H233 & B23: |
18) FPROJECTS FEDERAL AID par. 20(0) shariy of funding for tha reconsénichion of various Bridgas which
FROGRAM « DFW lare iiglble tor State and Federal ajd. County cobt represants
{COUNTYWIDE)(constriclion anty)-- A fivis (5] pereant of $he lotal project. The State ralmburdes ™5
UNANTICIPATED BR parent ($2,375:700) znd Fedaral. govammant 80 parcent
REGUNSTRUCTION ($12,670,400). Bridges o ba'conplated ard Frosmen Road
o Bridge (PN 5756.36), Senéca Streot Sridga tPIN 5755.25),
Cometery Read Bridge (PiN 5765.27).and Pavement Read:
Bridges {PiN 5756:38);
13b - |BRIDGE RECONETRUCTION
i | PROJECTS FERERAL Al
o |PROGRAM S DPW
. (COUNTYWIDE)(rJght—o Wl
aagukitan-only}
H

Page < of 6

[Tl k5 oL B

Comm. 3E-21

Page 9 of 11

| N




Projects Budgst Consumption Report Date: 0172172011 | - Pager 1/ 3

Fund /Group £19,.,520
funds Center * _ - ) ‘ : * )
Fonded Program B.0017S _ (:0'7" Pavement: R4 Br. Reconstruction-PIN S755.38 )

Commitet

600, 000.0 30,300.00 569, 700,00~ |
3,200, 000,00~ 161,600.00 | 3,038,400.00-| N
204, 000.00% 10,100.00 189,900, C0~ . 172,807.65-

4,000,000.00-| 202,000.00 | 3,798,000.00~| ' 189,900,00-

N o 344.63
4,000,000.000 | 202,000.00~| 3,798,000.00

¥ Expehie. { 4,000,000.00 202,00C.00~| 3,798,000.00 | ' 344 .63

{*% Committent Item | - | - 189, 555,37~ |

Comm. 3E-21
Page 10 of 11

et T e A




SOMPTROLLER'S
m%E,CEWED

1 JAR20 PH 3:L8

TO: LORNE STEINHART, DEPUTY, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVATLABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT

1. ‘CONTRACTOR'S NAME

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT
3. PROJECTNUMBER
4, PROIECT TITLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sent to Compirotier’s Office:

[55 compt 10}

COMPLETE ITEMS | THROUGH S

LOW BIDDER TBD
Urban Engineers

Nottoexceed $3,000,000.00

_B.00179

2007 Pavement Road Bridges Constriction

Fundin g questions: Charles A. Sickler, PE at 8372
Letter pickup: Lynn Sacha at §301

COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7

Ml bondg sod Caihg  need

§ fo b submited o veceive FedlSt

Ve,

Qb s

Comm. 3E-21
. Page 11 of 11

i T





